

By-Law # 24 – 41

Being a By-law to appoint an Interim Fire Chief and to repeal By-law #18-13.

Whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin has enacted a by-law to establish the Town of Erin Fire and Emergency Services Department;

And Whereas, subsection 6(1) of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, S.O. 1997 c. 4, provides that the council of a municipality that has established a fire department shall appoint a fire chief for the fire department;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Scott Bates is hereby appointed as Interim Fire Chief of the Fire and Emergency Services Department for the Corporation of the Town of Erin.
- 2. That By-law #18-13 is hereby repealed.
- 3. And that this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the day of its passing.

Passed in open Council on August 29, 2024.

Mayor, Michael Dehn

Town Clerk, Nina Lecic